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WARRANTY DEED, BINGLE AND WIFK'S SEPARATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT NoO 38-A FOR SALE BY ELLIS BROS. PTG, CO., EL FASO

THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

Tknow all men by these presents:
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

M. A. Briggs and Ethel R, Briggs, his wife,

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of  ($570.00)
Five hundred seventy and 00/100- : DOLLARS,

to them in hand paid by THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

N
lit
"

e iale

ha ve Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TSty b1 1.4 TK , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wnt:

A tract of land lying and situate in the Mainlend San Elizario Grant, El Paso County,

Texas, and in the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter (SE}SE}) of Section nine—
teen (19), Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter (NW2NWE) of Section twenty-nmine
(29), and Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter (NEZNFZ) of Section thirty (30),
Towaship thirty—three South, Rgnge eight East (T33S,R8E), Bureau of Reclamation Survey,
being also within Tract seven (7) Block six (8) on plat of official resurvey of the
Mainland San Elizario Grant, as accepted by the Commissioners' Court of El Paso County,-
Texas, the 13th day of January, 1930, and of record in the office of the County Clerk of
sald County and State, being more particularly described as follows: ¢ ma gt

Beginning at the point of intersection of the line between Tracts six and seven
(6&7), Block six (B), of the said official resurvey of the Mainlend Ssn Elizario Grant
and the southwest right-of-way lime of the Mepe Drainage Canel, the property of the

United States, and from which point a concrete post bears North fifty-five degrees f‘ort:-y'-'-

four minutes Fast (N55°44'E) one hundred ‘twenty and two-tenths (120.2) feet; thence
along the southwest right-of-way line of the Mesa Drainage Candk South thirty-seven de-
grees twelve minutes Fast (S37°12'E) eleven hundred forty-three and two-tenths (1143.2)
feet, North eighteen degrees forty minutes East (N18°40'E) twenty-four and two-tenths
(%4.2) feet, South thirty-seven degrees twelve minutes East (S37°12%E) two thousand.eight

of-way line, a county road; thence South fifty-three degrees thirty-eight minutes West -

\

(S53°38'W) along northwesferly'right—of—way line of said county road twenty-five @‘I

and no tenths (25.0) feet to a point from which an iron pipe bears Sowth fifty—

three degrees thirty-eight minutes West .(S53938'W) one thousand three hundred -\'135%

fifteen and no tenths (1315.0) feet; thence North thirty-seven degrees twelve
ninutes West (N37°12!'W) two thousand. five bundred.thirty-one and two-tenths

(2531.2) feet; thence South fifty-two degrees forty-eight mimutes West (8520481W)
fifteen and no tenths (15.0) feet; thence North thirty-seven degrees twelve minutes

West (N87°12'W) fourteen hundred seventy-ote and eight-tenths (1471.8) féet toa ™ @ i

point on the line between tracts six and seven (6&7)-Block six (8) of said official
resurvey of the Mainlend San Elizario Grant; thence North fifty-five degrees forty-

four minutes East (N55 44'E) along lihé between sald tracts- six and seven (8&7), ;
Block six (8) twenty and nv tenths (20.0) feet to the point of. beginning, said... ;.. .
tract containing two and twenty-eight one-hundredths (2.28) acres more or less i
ell as shown on Bureau of Reclamation survey plat attached to contract dated Feb-

ruary 28, 1931, between the grantors and The Unitéd States of America, of record 77 ‘7

in the Deed Records of the County of El-Paso, Texas,, in ‘Vo_J_,%e 546, Kage 149.

T/.Vit.n'esses at Request of Grantor Ethol R. Brigem

1
!

hundred seventy-two and seven-tenths (2872.7) feet to a point on the northwesterly right-



_ SINGLE ACKNOWLEDGMENT: .
THE STATE OF TEXAS, ]

County of El Paso. } Before me....cc.. 950'0_ X HQ*&J@I;’" ﬁ‘ﬁq. oy

in and for El Paso County,"Texas, on this day personally appea
M. A. Briges and Ethel R. Briggs his wife
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Lhey.... erecuted the. sanie f01 the purposes and constdemtwn therem
2nd day ofj‘ehruary. ........ 2t ook
. R oL el B e Geo. w. E...adley,
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F‘E'S SEPAR&TE AOKNOWLEDGBIENT
THE STATE OF TEXAS, . }

- County Of:El Paso. .. ; .-_Before--w- _-, G‘%- ,W-,Hoadlex. Aﬂﬂmry mms

.............. Ethel R.. Brig'gs

therem expre.s‘sed and tkat ske d@d ﬂot fw:sh to retrafct i %
' Gwen una’erm:y hand and seal of offece t}m ' .\and Yy

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ™ | i
County of El Paso. ‘ B < T W* IL Grent i dtg

of sazd County, do’ kereby cemfy that th.e above mstmme:w of wntmg, dated on t}ie :

e ; i
day of February A D. 10. .32 with its cemfzcate af authenrzcatwn was fz?ed for recard m
5ffice this.....14th £ day Of e March TR
dnd dily recorded.the......16h. k5l dag of L., -Marah’. o
in the record:s of said County, in Volume .......... _55.9 ................ on Pages... 3){5:
Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at offtce in El Paso Texas the day
and year last above written.
W. D, Greet 3
- : : T
Clerk County Com't El Paso County, Te:ms :
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7—823t
August, 1927
Approved by the Departiment

Jeosacy 4, 164 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
, .- BUREAU OF RVECL'AMATIION [ GRS T )
______ Riﬁﬁﬂrnndi";;;" Irrlgatlon PrOJth ‘ IR e
R L

RECORD OF EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

IN.RE CONTRACT, and bond, if any, relatlng to above-named prOJect dated !bb; +1.931

symbol and number 116.1'-597 .......... ; made by M.A: and Rthel R. Briges . )
amount involved, $..570:00 . . ; authorlty No it "orcléaring adcount il il 14:
purpose m“ﬁlﬂﬂ L A
Reference: _ .“"““““"“"";;_' .

Notice of execution of contract to be given Chief Engineer at. Denver,- Superlntend—
ent at . Kl Paso,Texae , District Counsel at B PASD;-Q!:HI o, %, -

Vi

% 1s R LY | RO |1 | S CopomTnener LGOS

Place Kl Paso, Texms  ’ Dité March!3,1931 ' °
1. On this date the above-described contract was executed [or) passed and bond”,lf
any, approved (or) passed, by this office, and transmitted to dlstrlct counsel for legal

approval. ’ PP L SPRER TRV TS e it e brebenes oo
______ L R !L‘Loek, PI‘OJ ect Superlntendent
Inclosures: ; Rt £ L I L PR ST C IR SR CRR S
Original and “nan coples of thls form. '
Original and __ %. copiés of contract. ‘ ‘ el A G T O I
Place .El Pago, Texas . Date March 5, 1931 . .
2. On this date the above-described contract, with bond, 'if any, was given legal
approval by this office, and transmitted to the ... ZiQ"QIEQQQ“pIQJﬂst_""““““H““ office. .
________________ He Je S Devries , District Counsel. i
Inclosures: 1361 Rerres 1 ' TTRRLEHY oot i
Original and ....2.. copies of this form.
Original and R copies of contract.

Denver, Colorado, Date
3. On this date the above-described contract was executed; and bond, if any,
approved by this office. 3l
................................ e oy e Chlef Englneer

‘Denver, Colorado, Date ... . ..
4. On this date the above-described contract, with bond, if any, was passed pyftﬁis
office and transmitted to the Washington office. ‘ ‘ .

................ : b Chief;Engineerm i

Inclosures: G st e
Original and ... copies of this form. i R e
Original and ........ copies of contract. preaft s P OHIRLERC6Y

- Washington, D. C., Date ' I8
5. On this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if any,
APPTOVEA Oy oo e mammnee

Commissioner.

6—7416  sssmmssssresesemesiesssmssssessmssssssecssssesssssssissssssssssemsseeees »




~ thirty-seven degrees iwelve mirutes Eas$ (537°12'Z) two thousand eight hundred
{ saventy-two and seven-tenths (2872.7) feet to a point on the northwesterly
right-of-way line, a county romd; thence South fifty-three degrees thirty-elgh
minutes ¥est (S63°38°'W) along morthweaterly right-ef.may lins of said county
road tesnty-five and no tenths (25.0) feet to a point from which an irom pipe
bears South fifty.three degress thirty-eight mimutes West (353°38'%¥) one
‘thousand' three hundred f1fteen and no teaths (1315.0) feet; thenoe North thirty-
seven degrees twolve minutes west (N377127%) two thousand £ive huwired thirty-
one and two-tenthe (2831.2) feet; thence South fifty-iwo degress forty-eight
mismtes Jest (S52°48°'¥) fiftoem and no tenths {16.0) feat; thence Forth thirty-
seven degrees twalve minutes ¥est (N37°12'W) fourteen hundred saventy-one mnd
eight-tenths (1471.8) feot to a point on the line betwsen tracts six and seven
(687) Block six (6) of said official resurvey of the Yainland San =lizario
Grant; thamce North fifty-five degrees forty<four minutes Rast (K55°44°'E) along
line between smid Tracts six ané seven (647) Block six {6) twenty and no tenths
(20.0) fa2t o the onoint of begimming, :asdd kract of land eonteiaing two amd
twanty-eight ona-huadredths {2.28) acres ewre or less, all as shown on Burbau
of Reclamgtion Snrvey plal attached neretb and made & part hereof.

the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation woris thereon under said act, the sum or

Five bundred sevenly. ”’lw-oo : dollars

(5 95Y0.00 ), by U. 8. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

7. Liens or encumbrances existing against said property may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary,
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as against this contract, nor as an assumption of
the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until March 15, 190
notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crop

thereon until 18, 1973 ; except that the proper officers and agents of the
United States sha% at all tu'nes%%e unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works,

telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said recla-
mation works, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said property
immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamation, and shall
terminate by limitation at the expiration of ¢welwe months from its date, unless extended
as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, adminis-
trators, and assigns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States., 6—s068
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10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contraet is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation. : ' '

11. The Vendor warrents that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its disecretion, to deduct
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bone fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,
or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
Incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909
(35 Stat., 1109). '

IN wiTNEss WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above
written. '

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, -
Witnesses: BY i &.ﬂ.ﬂaﬁ 2)12) 2\ '

Superintendent; Bureau of Reclamation.

P. 0. Address _ i
_B.ABriges
. Vendor.
P. 0. Address. = :
e Bdane 26he) B, Briges
- Vendor.
P. 0. Address \
‘ s .' . ) R : F . iV eéndor.
: . : I ; ! JP'O:Adld- e Aeres M‘.ﬁ.:, R S e, ¥y
P. 0. Address ’ ——— e Clint, Texas
(Date)... e 108
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CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _______ M_ Strike out (b) in case the law does not require examination of wife
882 apart from her husband in conveyance of the kind of property described

CounTYy OF X Pustp in Article 3 hereol.
(@)1, - Gee. Y. Hoadley 18 NoVaxy Yublde

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that

o MaBBrigee and Bt)o} B, Brigge, his wife

who_.__ave. . ______ personally known to me to be the person@. whose name® B¥®.___subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that_% he ¥ signed,
sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as #.h.@4®__free and voluntary act, for the uses and
oses therein set forth. oo . o , '
I:‘}u“i:“(b) I further certify that I did examine the said _____Bthed: iy Briggs
separate-and apart from her husband, and explained to her the contents of the foregoing instrument and
upon that examination she declares that she did voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without
any coercion or compulsion, and does not wish to retract the same.

Given under my hand and official seal, this _28th day of Yobrurvy i 193%
[SEAL] o m-!,lm B N
" My commission expires- 5/191932 ,O‘W‘g:b o m il M -
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY' -RECORDER

STATE OF I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record at

COUNTY OF }SS: my office at____________ o’clock ... M., ,193
and is duly recorded in Vol. of .
Page No. ....._______

By Fees, §..

County Recorder.

_ AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS
STATE OF - Pexes ] ,
- Wy ‘ . 88y

CouNty oF .ll_,pm ' _
I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is exact copy of a con-

(Execute only on Retuxns Office copy)

tgraét made by me, personally, with__________ M.A: Dy -'M?W‘ TP SV
that I made the same fairly without any benefit or agv&ntage_.to mysgf, or sjfowl ing any such benefit or

advantage corruptly to the said *"’mo%ﬁ;fn‘%ﬁm;%u R , Or to any other

person or persons; and that the papers ace _ ating to the said contract, as
required by the statue in such case made and provided.

"WM ........... Bureau of Reclamation.
Subscribed and sworn to before me at ___m__mcs__!m__.-

this____- Jed--- day of ~Mavch - - wtemmeyy A D, 1931
' e 'Q'O -".‘Rcadi.r """"""""""""""""""""
E [OFFICIAL SEAL] My commission expires ._.__ 5/1?_1,5%?1 _______________________




Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee
ACTIVE OFFICERS
N. H. GILLOT. VICE PRES. AND MANAGER T]ltﬂe Company

PAUL J. HUCHTON, TREASURER — GENE DONOHUE, SECRETARY

B. E. SCHWARZBACH. ASST .SECRETARY —

208 NORTH STANTON ST,

o—s
ABSTRACTS — TITLE INSURANCE — ESCROWS EL PASO, TEXAS
) ““A PERSONAL SERVICE"

January 4, 1931,

United States Department of Interior,
Bureau of Reclamation

Toltec Club Building,

El Paso, Texas.,

Attention of Mr.H.J.S.Devries,
IN RE:- M. A. Briggs & Ethel Briggs
Gentlemen:-

Complying with your request of
March 5, 1931, we examined the title to
2.28 acres out of Traect No. 7, Block No,
6, Official Re-survey of the mainland,
Sen Elizario Grant, El Paso County, Texas,
and found the title thereto to be as stated
in our opinion of March 25, 1931,

We wonder if you can advise us at
about what date this purchase will be completed,
in order that we may merk our files accordingly.

Since this transaction has been
pending nearly a year we will appreciate any
information- that you are in position to give us.

Very truly yours,

'Assét. Secretary, "

BE /s




Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee

ACTIVE OFFICERS

N. H. GILLOT, . 1 . ot
e T A eeenem Title Company
B. E. SCHWARZBACH. ASST .SECRETARY  e—a L
>— 208 NORTH STANTON ST.
ABSTRACTS — TITLE INSURANCE — ESCROWS EL PASO, TEXAS

“A PERSONAL SERVICE"

January 16, 1932,

Bureau of Eeclamation,
Department of Interior,
619 First National Bank Building,
El Paso, Texas.
ATTENTION: Mr. Devries, Distriot Counsel

IN RE:- M. A. Briggs and Ethel Briggs,
(Land purchase contract)’
Gentlemen:-

We are in receipt of Tax Certificate covering
the above mentioned land purchase contract and are pleased
to advise that all taxes have been paid to and including
the year 1930, leaving unpaid only the taxes for the year
1931 in the sum of $3&4.61.

It is probable that we will have to get Briggs
and wife to authorize you to make to payment to us in order
that we may make remittanse to Southland Life Insurance Cowmpany
for the release o this portion of its security. Perhaps it
you will require voucher be made to both Briggs and the Company
which will of course be sgtisfactory, because Briggs can then
endorse the Government Voucher and we in turn give him our check
for the balance remaining after making payment to Southland Life,

Will you be kind enough to advise us in what manner
to proceed in order that we may be ready to issue the policy
upon receipt of the Deed.

We shall forward Release to Southiand Life Insurance
Company, Monday for execution and return to us.

Thanking you for your co-operation, we are,

Very trily yours,
/

Wiy e L
L LI R e ST

- AT



E1 Pase, Texas,. March 6, 193%

County Clerk,
El Peso, Texas,
Dear Sir:

Transuitted herewith 1s land purchase contract
betwoen The Tnited States and M. A. Briges and Bthel R.
Briggs, which kindly record, dilling the Buresu of
Reclamation with roco..rding Tes. The cloth plat is for

your files.
Very truly yours,
H.H.Borryhill,
Chief Clerik.
Encl,



El Paso, Texas, MNarch &, 1931..

Pioneer Abstract & Cuarantee Title Co.,
Pwo Republics Bldg.,
31 Paao, TG!&S.

Gentlemens

Fill you kindly eupply & guarantes of title
certificate certifying that the fee simple nnencumdered
title 1s vestsd in the United States by warranty deed
to be procured from M. A. and Ethel R. 3riggs to a
certain tract of land containing 2.28 acres, described
in contract dated Pebruary 28, 1981, detween $he United
States amd the ahove named vendors, and bsing Bituated
within Tract 7, Blogk 6, on plat of official regurvey
of the Mainland San Elizario Grant, El Paso County,

Texas.

Very truly yours,

B. J. S« Dewries,
Distriet Counsel.

P. S.: A copy of Bureau of Reclamation Survey plat is
attached. :



Form T-276 .

3 N ,
Approved by the Department of the Interior
June 12, 1823 116!.501

as to Engr, Data

Correct

it

(April, 1925)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Bio Grande IRRIGATION PROJECT

LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

Tais ConTrAcT, made this 288 day of  February ,198 ,in
pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary
thereto between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States, %y
ropregented ¥y the comtpactiing officer ameating this contesat '

and Ethel B. Briges
" S ,County of Bl Paso ,State of TeXa®

of olgmab i
2, WrrNessETH, That for and in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the
parties heréto do covenant and agree as follows:: : Co SRR

; his wife, hereinafter styled Vendor,

genaral warranty deed,

3. The Vendor shall sell and by good and sufficient
s (Qeneral warranty, covenant.agsinst grantor, or quitclaim)

convey to United States, free of lien or encumbrance, the following-described real estate which is
h qew S : - roperty, situated in th C‘unt f R Pam
t "’ (Homestead, community, separate) P Ova' ¥, situate e L0 ¥y o '

State of Texas , to wit:
A tract of land Jyiag and situate in the Mainland San Elisario mﬁr ‘31
gaal

Pago Couniy, Texas, and in the Southeast guarter of the Southesst
} of Seotion nineteen {19), Northwsst quarter of the Northwest quarter |
of the Foriheast quarter

ﬁ} of Sestion twenty-nive (29}, and Northsast quarter
i of Section thirty)(80), Towship thirty-thrée Souih, Range eight Zast
on Survey, being alec within Tract seven (7)

Elock six {8) on'plas

Conmt sstonoret Jourd of X1 P ass-Gointy, Texas, the 18%h day of

acospted by the
mot,mu-momuo:mmaxmormwwm

Jenuary, 1939, ,

State, being more partioulsrly descrited as followss

U7 teglaning ab the point of intersection of the line betwsen Tracts eixz anmd

soven (6A7) Zlock six {6) of the said offieial resurvey of 2o Mainland San

Elisarfo Crant snd the southwest right-ofeusy Line of the issa Drainage Canal ,
and from which point & conorste post bears

4the property of the Usited Stales
pAy-four mimtes st [NESSA4°E) one hmnived twsnty

sorth fifty-five degrees fo
43 thenoe along the southwest right-ofevay line of the

end two-tenths (120.2) fee

¥ass Drainege Cansd South thirty-soven degrogs twelve mimutes Zasy {857°12'8)
slsven bundved forty-thres and two.tenths {1143.8) :
forty minates Nast (§18940'E) twentpafour and two-tenths (24.2) Poet, South

1,Strike out clause .re'ga,rding approval of sﬁpervisory officer if not applicable

(P333,858), Burean of Reslamatl _
of offiofal resurvey of the Msizlend San Elisario Grant, a8

foot ¥orth oighteen degrees




REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE GONTRACT

(SEE PAGES. 251-151. vOL. 1y OF MANUAL)

INFORMATION relating t:o land purchase contract made h‘m al 1931'
" A lﬂm m m l. Mm. hh

1. Qtate purpose for which the land is reqmred

@uummmmm hn'l’alwnnmlh

9. State description and dpprbméfrzate ar'éa"(')“f‘ land tobe 'g’:;aii.?eye_d, ;
o TR PR WS A e sl D CH

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by whlch 1t. was acqmred under pubhc land Iaws, also d‘tte of /
final certlﬁcate and patent 1f such has been isaued: _ : . : A

¥o mnu m,m ﬁm

4, State names of the owners, post—oﬁice a.ddresses, and county and Staté of res1dence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case 'may be if unmamed _mdow, or WIdower 80 state 0 B

v

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed or of a.ny part thereof. a.nd ifa tena.nt crlve;:'_-,_ s
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a leasa. state the general terms of sucl lea.se, the -
date the tenant is to give u possessmn, ant state clearly whether any arrangement has been made Wlth the
tenant for the disposition of his‘affected interest. ; T >

Ouaor in posesssion

i State whether land is $ubject to right of: way by mtue of contra.ct mt,b Wa.ter users fassoclatlon, 1rr1-
distnct, or other agreement. =i _ j




2

7. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kind of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated but is ca ble of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land ; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the
vza]ue of ;ﬂg %portant 1mprovements on the land, suchas bmldmgs, also'the ‘dmounts and Valiss oF the Sevéral
classes Of W

A1l cultSynted 1and

8. If any portion of the land is 1rr1<mted state What water rlghts go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultlvated Iand is capable of irrigation.

” /,".,.‘, - ”"(“'3'.["-'-' TSR

waver ﬂmlummmmm g 1y, Sregres Q1A 1

. State the selling price of 51mllar l‘md 1N the v1c1n1ty
ol B AR ’T

$25o.00 %o 3375 00 per asre

10. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
(fovernment,. especmlly concermng vossible i 1n]ury or beneﬁt to other portlons of this tract.

cEsly

The reconstraction of the Masa Drain -m e of gemdeal
denefi to the sommaléy

Dated ¥ March 3rd, 1930 .

(Signature) ...... ma"’ X2 A

In Charge of Negotiations.

Approved:
L R Ploeck

L} OOVERNMENT PRINTING OI7IOB




Form No. 1086 (Revissd)
¥orm approved b%
Comptroller General U, 8,
August 20, 1930

116750
STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE :

(Contract)

_ ~ OF AWARD Date 2/88=38 19
Departaent of the Interiep - Boresu of Reclamation M1 Paso, fexss
. “(Department or establishment) | .. - . (Buresu or offico) (Location) )

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING
4 (Bectlon 3709 of the Revised Etatutes)
1. After a.dvertising in newspapers. ) :
2. (a) After:advertising by eircular letters sent to
(b) And by notices posted in publie places. |

"' (If noticas were not posted {n add
made. The notation on the certlfic

_____________ -e-memmn-----.dealers.

ition to advertising by circular latters sent ¢

o danlors, cxplanation of such omission must be
ate boelow must be "2 (@) () or *2 (a),”

nding on whether or not notices were Posted.)
3. Without advertising, under an exigency o o the order and would not admit of the
.delay incident to advertising,

4. Withont advertising in accordance with _Smm.m,_umlu__m--ﬁm_!all!!.-ﬁlm&.M&

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to Becure combétition because of

. depe
f the service which existed prior t

(Here stats circumstances under which the securing of competition was impracticable) i a2

: ' : AWARD OF CONTRACT
o lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).

o other than the lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).

0 highest bidder as to price (Receipts),

To other than the highest bidder as to price (Receipts)

A, T
B. T
C.T
D:

...... » 28 shown above;

ceived a statement of rea-
received, including all lower than that accepted in case of expendi-
ture contracts and all higher in case of receipt contracts, is given below or on the reverse hereof or on a separate’ sheet
attached hereto; that the articles or services covered by the agreement (expenditure) are necessary for the public service,
and that the prices charged are just and reasonable, ;

% B Flock
‘Superintandest

oM

; (Signature of contracting officer) - (Title)

Nore.—This statement and certificate will ts, both formal contracts and less formal agreaments of whatever character, involving
' the expenditure or ipt of public funds. It must he arecuted and signed by the contracting officer (unless the award is made by or Is subject to epproval by sn
"+ officer other th.a;? tligcgngtrm?ing officer, when execution and slgnature may be mads by such officer), Y 10—195_8
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619 First National Benk Bldg.,
El Paso, Texzs,

Janmary 11, 1932,

The "ioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co.,
208 H§. Stanton St.,
El Pasa, Texas.

In re: M. A. Brirgs & Ethel Brisgs,
Your Flle €234,

Gentlemen:

Acknowlédging Mr. Schwartztechts letter of
Japuary 4, 1932, requesting advice as to about what
date this purchase will be complete ik order that you
might mark your files accordingly, I beg to advise you
that this office is iu recsipt of & letter from Er.
Scheartgbsech dated HMarch 25, 1981, to the effect that
tax eertificate had mot yet been received, but that your
company would report later if any tuxes were due, and
that & vendor's lien existed om the land in favor of
Soutldeand Life Imsurance Company, which letter stutes
"byt we have arranged with said Southland Life Insurance
Company to relezse the property beimg conveyed to the
Government.” X

From the Icregoing yon will see that we have
been awaiting advice from you as to taxes due, if any,
and your imstructions that you sre ready for a deed to
the property. As 8oon as we hsve these, we shall be
glad to procure ths execution of -:n apvropriate deed
and deliver the same to you,

Very truly yours,

ila Jo S. Devries,
District Counsel.

cc - Supt., E1 Paso



IFICATE OF FOSSESSION

1 HEREBY CEEPIFY that I‘flh_é.n personally examinsd
the lend desaribed in attached land purchase contract dated
Yebruary 28, 1931, botween The United States of Ameries, and
K. A, Brigee and Ethel R. Brigas, end thet the proposed
grantors are 1un saotual, sole aud exclusive possession of the
1and proposed to be coaveyed, Qaimng to de the cwners thereof,
and no person cleiming & ri&t in such land sdverse to the
proposed gyantors 1s in posn_:e’nﬂon of any part of it.

Tated at KL Paso, Texas, thls Ivd day of Warch, 1931.

Junior Enginser.



CEEPIFICATE BY PROJECT SUFPERINTENDENT

T hereby certify that the laand described in the attached
land purchass conivact datsd February 28, 1931, betwsen The
Unlted Stetes of America and ¥. 2. Brigge and Tthel R. Brigze,
is required for purposes sathoriged dy the Act of Jane 17,
1902 (32 sStat., 388), nmly,:a:s tight of way for the El Paso
Valley Mesa Draln, & part of the Bic Grande Fedsral Irrigetion
Project; that the consideration to be peid thereunder, namely,
$570.00, is reesonadle and the lowest that could be cbtained:
end 1 récomnd nat the caut;gafct bo approved,

Dated at ¥l mgo, Texns, ¥ila 3rd day of ¥arch, 1931.

. R Fiogk
Superintendent
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619 First Bational Bank Bldg.,
El Paso, Tex=zns,

Harch 17, 1932.
From: District Counsel
Tos Superintendent, El Paeo, Texas.

Subject: Aequisition of Land - Opinion of Title of Land described
in contreet dated February 28, 1981, with M. A. Briggs and
wife, Ethel Briggs; Area, 2.28 acres; Consideration, $570.003
for widening El1 Paso Velley Mesa Dreim — Rio Grande Project.

l. Satisfactory title to the real property described in
the above-mentioned land purchage contrect 16 found to be vested in
the United States free and clear of liens and encunbrances, as shown
by recorded warranty deed dated Fetwuary 2, 1952, from M. A. Briggs
and Ethel Brigge, his wife, to the United States and by certifieate
of guarantee of title No. F 510 dated March 14, 1982, of the New York
Title & Mortgage Co. of Texas iasued through Pioneer Abstract & Guar-
antee Title Co., Fl Paso, Texas, their No. B234.

2. 4] taxes up to and including the year 1551 hsve been
paid as evidenced by the title certificete, and as tax ralls for 1932
have not yet been msde up, the taxes for that year may be disregarded.

5. The consideration of $570.00 named in the contract may
accordirngly be pald to the contractors, M. A. Briggs and Ethel Briggs,
as provided in contract dated February 28, 1951, there being no de-
ductions, end the check drawn im their favor should be mailed to them
in care of Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Compeny, Bassett Tower,
El Paso, Texas.

4. The original and two coples of the recorded deed and
certificate of gusrantee of title are transmitted herewith; the
original contract, being symbol No. I16r-507, has already gone for-
'a-rd.

Be J. 8. Dewries.

cc - Commiesioner,
C. E., Deaver



PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

TITLE DEPARTMENT

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

PRELIMINARY OPINION No 8254

i ' BiZ M,
March #Z&, 1941, EXAMINER )

To_. United States of america,

1 Paso.Texas,(att: Mr., . J. S, Devries)

IN RE:  purchase from Briggs.

PrROPERTY:2, 28 acres out of Traet 7, Block 6, official re-survey of wan flizario
Grant,El Paso County, Texas.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: None,

RECORD TITLE IN: ... £+ BRIGGS, and ETHEL BRIGGS,

SUBJECT TO:

Tax Certificate has not yet been received,but we will report later
if any taxes are due.

paviNg: NONE,

A Vendor's Lien and Deed of Trust securing #16,000.00 held by
Southland Life Insurance Company of Dallas, Texas, but we have
arranged with said Southland Life Insurence Company to release
the property being conveyed to the Government.

The nroperty is fully descrivbed in contract between U, S. A. and
M. A. Briggs,and wife, Ethel Briggs, dated February 28, 1931, cof record
in the office of tie Ccunty Clerk of L1 Paso County,Texas.

Very truly yours,
)

: A.SEC§.

\ Wi
64 A g N \ \
- > 'z)
I - A
[ Cx " g
. Y K
Ced /'\:} L )"'



615 - 1st Fational Bank 31ldg.,
T1 Paso, Texas,
April 7, 1931.

MEMORANDUM to Mr. Geo. W. Hoadlay
(Pistrict Coungel) .

Subjeet:/fﬁihd Purchase - M. A. Briggs and Zthel Briggs.f

l. We are advised as follows by preliminary
opinion of March 25, 1931, from the Pioneer Abstract &
Guarantee Title Co.:

"Tax Certificate has not yet been received, but we will report
later if any taxes are due.

"Paving, Nomse,

"A Vendor's Lien and Deed of Trust securing %16,000,00 held by
Southland Life Insurance Company of Dzullas, Texas, but we have ar-
ranged with said Southland Life Insurance Company to release the
property being conveyed to the Covernment.

"The property is fully described in contract between U. S. A. and
¥ <A Briggn, and wife, Ttvel Briggs, dated February 28, 1931, of
record in the office of the County flerk of E1 Paso County, Texas."

2. From the foregoing it appears we might well provide
the title company with executed deed so that the company may pro-
ceed with the certificate.

He Je 3. Davries

3



